

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PARAGON SYSTEMS, INC.

Respondent,

and

Case No. 5-CA-127523

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SPECIAL POLICE AND SECURITY
OFFICERS,

Union.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Thomas P. Dowd
Littler Mendelson, PC
1150 17th St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
tdowd@littler.com
(202) 789-3428

Attorneys for Respondent
Paragon Systems, Inc.

DATED: December 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Executive Order 13495	3
B. Favorable Comments by Successors About Employment Opportunities for Incumbents	3
C. Changes in the U.S. Economy Since Spruce Up was Issued in 1974.....	4
D. Spruce Up Has Created Stability Rather Than Confusion Concerning What a Successor Can or Cannot Do.	5
E. Fall River Does Not Provide a Policy Reason Favoring Speedy Representation Over a Successor’s Freedom to Set Initial Terms and Conditions of Employment.....	6
F. Spruce Up Does Not Promote Direct Dealing.....	8
G. Spruce Up Does Not Shift the Balance Struck By the Supreme Court in Burns.	9
H. The G.C.’s Brief Improperly Ignores the Board’s Recent Decision in GVS Properties, LLC.....	10
I. Prospective Application of Any Adverse Decision in This Case.....	11
III. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Dana Corporation</u> , 351 N.L.R.B. 434 (2007)	15
<u>Elastomeers, LLC v NLRB</u> , 296 F. 3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<u>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	8, 9
<u>GVS Properties, LLC</u> , 362 NLRB No. 194 (2015)	12, 13
<u>Howard Johnson Co. v. Detroit Local Joint Executive Board</u> , 417 U.S. 249 (1973)	7
<u>John Deklewa & Sons</u> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987)	15
<u>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</u> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Paragon Systems, Inc.</u> , 362 NLRB No. 166 (2015)	14
<u>Peters v. NLRB</u> , 153 F. 3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998)	7
<u>Ridgewell’s, Inc.</u> , 334 NLRB 37 (2001) <u>enf’d mem.</u> , 38 F App’x 29 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8
<u>Saks & Co. v. NLRB</u> , 247 NLRB 1047 (1980), <u>enforcement denied</u> 634 F.2d 681 (2d Circ. 1980).....	8
<u>Spruce Up Corp.</u> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974) <u>enforced</u> 529 F. 2d 516 (4th Cir. 1975) (“ <u>Spruce Up</u> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Windsor Convalescent Center of North Long Beach</u> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007) <u>enforcement denied</u> 570 F. 3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act (“the Act”)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 10
McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act of 1965, 41 U.S.C. 351 et seq.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 13495.....5
